Final report
Marine inquiry MO-2019-204
Capsize of water taxi Henerata,
Paterson Inlet, Stewart Island/Rakiura
12 September 2019
November 2020
About the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
The Transport Accident Investigation Commission (Commission) is a standing commission of

Kōwhaiwhai.
Marine: ara wai - waterways
The sections of waves flowing across the design represent the many different ‘ara wai’ (waterways) that
ships sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Marine’.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and
everything that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Marine Occurrence Reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
MO-2019-203 Bulk log carrier Coresky OL, Crew fatality during cargo-securing operation, Eastland
Port, Gisborne, 3 April 2019
MO-2018-205 Fatality on board the factory trawler San Granit, 14 November 2018
MO-2019-202 Fatal jet boat accident, Hollyford River, Southland, 18 March 2019
MO-2019-201 Jet boat Discovery 2, contact with Skippers Canyon wall, 23 February 2019
MO-2018-202 Accommodation fire on board, fishing trawler Dong Won 701, 9 April 2018
MO-2018-203 Grounding of container ship Leda Maersk, Otago Lower Harbour, 10 June 2018
MO-2018-204 Dolphin Seeker, grounding, 27 October 2018
MO-2017-204 Passenger vessel Seabourn Encore, breakaway from wharf and collision with bulk
cement carrier at Timaru, 12 February 2017
MO-2017-203 Burst nitrogen cylinder causing fatality, passenger cruise ship Emerald Princess, 9
February 2017
MO-2017-205 Multipurpose container vessel Kokopo Chief, cargo hold fire, 23 September 2017
MO-2017-202 Passenger vessel L’Austral, grounding, Milford Sound, Fiordland, 9 February 2017
MO-2016-206 Capsize and foundering of the charter fishing vessel Francie, with the loss of eight lives,
Kaipara Harbour bar, 26 November 2016
MO-2016-202 Passenger ship, Azamara Quest, contact with Wheki Rock, Tory Channel, 27 January
2016
MO-2017-201 Passenger vessel L’Austral contact with rock Snares Islands, 9 January 2017
MO-2016-201 Restricted-limits passenger vessel the PeeJay V, Fire and sinking, 18 January 2016
MO-2016-204 Bulk carrier, Molly Manx, grounding, Otago Harbour, 19 August 2016
MO-2016-205 Fatal fall from height on bulk carrier, New Legend Pearl, 3 November 2016
MO-2015-201 Passenger ferry Kea, collision with Victoria Wharf, Devonport, 17 February 2015
Price $15.00       ISSN 1173-5597 (Print)
                      ISSN 1179-9072 (Online)